47

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(CONTINUED)
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per
share data)

10. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from
International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences between the Historical Financial Information of the
Group
prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Unaudited consolidated
statements of comprehensive income (loss) data

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

   IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured at
fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts as
reported

under IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Revenues
Emerging and other services   2,848,075   (354,010)   2,494,065
Cost
Cost of revenues   (46,888,032)   –   1,227   481,314   (83,058)   –   –   (46,488,549)
Sales and marketing expenses   (4,573,382)   –   –   18,925   (26,392)   –   –   (4,580,849)
General and administrative expenses   (7,346,665)   –   –   33,894   (614,556)   24,810   –   (7,902,517)
Research and development expenses   (2,545,549)   –   –   –   114,642   –   –   (2,430,907)
Interest income, net   743,484   –   –   (257,677)   –   –   –   485,807
Fair value changes in investments, net   (512,225)   –   –   –   –   –   (31,930)   (544,155)
Impairment loss for equity investments

accounted for using
measurement alternative   (591,876)   –   –   –   –   –   40,595   (551,281)
Other income, net   1,568,587   –   –   249,170   –   –   (1,516)   1,816,241
Income (loss) before income tax expense   292,290   –   1,227   171,616   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (112,272)
Income tax expense   (1,689,574)   –   (320)   (23,538)   –   –   –   (1,713,432)
Net
income (loss)   (1,397,284)   –   907   148,078   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (1,825,704)
Net
income (loss) attributable to KE

Holdings Inc.   (1,386,074)   –   907   148,078   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (1,814,494)
Net
income (loss) attributable to KE

Holdings Inc.’s ordinary shareholders   (1,386,074)   –   907   148,078   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (1,814,494)

  48

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(CONTINUED)
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per
share data)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
   IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured at
fair value

(vi)

Amounts as
reported

under IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Cost
Cost
of revenues   (64,933,024)   –   (11,374)   237,130   3,738   –   –   (64,703,530)
Sales
and marketing expenses   (4,309,116)   –   –   2,163   (10,025)   –   –   (4,316,978)
General
and administrative expenses   (8,924,470)   –   –   42,766   (131,868)   (24,810)   –   (9,038,382)
Research
and development expenses   (3,193,988)   –   –   –   (187,299)   –   –   (3,381,287)
Interest
income, net   354,567   –   –   (304,938)   –   –   –   49,629
Income (loss) before income tax benefit

(expense)   1,140,726   –   (11,374)   (22,879)   (325,454)   (24,810)   –   756,209
Income tax benefit (expense)   (1,665,492)   –   1,640   3,980   –   (1,659,872)
Net
income (loss)   (524,766)   –   (9,734)   (18,899)   (325,454)   (24,810)   –   (903,663)
Net
income (loss) attributable to KE Holdings

Inc.   (524,129)   –   (9,734)   (18,899)   (325,454)   (24,810)   –   (903,026)
Net income (loss)
attributable to KE Holdings

Inc.’s ordinary shareholders   (524,129)   –   (9,734)   (18,899)   (325,454)   (24,810)   –   (903,026)

  49

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(CONTINUED)
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per
share data)

Unaudited consolidated balance sheets
data

   As of December 31, 2022
   IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured at
fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts as
reported

under IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Lease
receivables   –   –   –   1,019,392   –   –   –   1,019,392
Right-of-use
assets   11,284,070   –   –   (1,033,118)   –   –   –   10,250,952
Long-term investments,
net   17,925,653   –   –   –   –   –   7,149   17,932,802
Other non-current
assets   1,032,251   –   (8,245)   8,037   –   –   –   1,032,043
Total assets   109,347,347   –   (8,245)   (5,689)   –   –   7,149   109,340,562

Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   4,118,068   –   (32,979)   –   –   –   –   4,085,089
Total liabilities   40,292,909   –   (32,979)   –   –   –   –   40,259,930

Additional paid-in capital   80,302,956   29,811,702   –   –   1,103,789   45,338   –   111,263,785
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   (412,721)   241,343   –   –   –   –   –   (171,378)
Accumulated deficit   (11,405,850)   (30,053,045)   24,734   (5,689)   (1,103,789)   (45,338)   7,149   (42,581,828)
Total shareholders’ equity   69,054,438   –   24,734   (5,689)   –   –   7,149   69,080,632

  50

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(CONTINUED)
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per
share data)

   As of December 31, 2021
   IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance
costs in

relation to
the IPO

(note (v))

Investments
measured at
fair value

(vi)

Amounts as
reported

under IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Short-term financing receivables, net of

allowance for credit losses   702,452   –   55   –   –   –   –   702,507
Prepayments, receivables and other assets   3,129,950   –   –   –   –   (24,810)   –   3,105,140
Right-of-use assets   7,244,211   –   –   (185,342)   –   –   –   7,058,869
Other non-current assets   1,181,421   –   (7,924)   31,575   –   –   –   1,205,072
Total assets   100,318,865   –   (7,869)   (153,767)   –   (24,810)   –   100,132,419

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,451,197   –   (31,696)   –   –   –   –   3,419,501
Total liabilities   33,263,372   –   (31,696)   –   –   –   –   33,231,676

Additional paid-in capital   78,972,169   29,811,702   –   –   494,425   45,338   –   109,323,634
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (2,639,723)   241,343   –   –   –   –   –   (2,398,380)
Accumulated deficit   (9,842,846)   (30,053,045)   23,827   (153,767)   (494,425)   (70,148)   –   (40,590,404)
Total shareholders’ equity   67,055,493   –   23,827   (153,767)   –   (24,810)   –   66,900,743

Notes:

(i) Preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, the
 Company classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets because they were
redeemable at the holders’
 option upon the occurrence of certain deemed liquidation events and certain events outside of the Company’s
control. The Preferred
Shares are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs. The Company recognized accretion to the respective
redemption value
of the Preferred Shares over the period starting from issuance date to the earliest redemption date.

Under IFRS, certain redemption